0.0011% and 0.0087% above the 90-day bank bill rate which, at the end of the reporting period, was
5.67953% (2023: 5.1869%).

The swap contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable every 180 days. The
settlement dates coincide with the dates on which interest is payable on the underlying debt.

 2024  2023
Interest rate swaps
Carrying amount (current and non-current) -  9,106,499
Notional amount -  129,446
Maturity date -  20-Dec-2024
Hedge ratio -  31%
Change in fair value of outstanding hedging instruments since 1 January -  262,793
Change in value of hedged item used to determine hedge effectiveness -  17,768,713
Weighted average hedged rate for the year -  2.3475%

Cash flow Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result
of changes in interest rates:

A reasonably possible change of 600 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 Impact on post tax profit
 2024  2023

Interest rate-increase by 2% (2023 : 6%) 155,448  482,625
Interest rates-decrease by 2% (2023 : 6%) (155,448)  (482,625)

QALAA FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS (S.A.E).
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts in the notes are shown in Thousand Egyptian Pounds unless otherwise stated)

- 110 -

Financial risk management (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities, at FVTPL, at
FVTPL, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments